

Supreme Court of the United States.

Russel MEANS, Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian Tribe; and Honorable Ray Gilmore,
Judge, Navajo Nation District Court, Chinle, Navajo Nation, Arizona,
Respondents.

No. 05-1614.

June 16, 2006.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

John Trebon, (Counsel of Record), John Trebon, P.C., 308 N. Agassiz, Flagstaff, AZ 86001, Ph.: (928) 779-1713, Fax: (928) 774-1265, Attorney for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented ...	i
Parties to the Proceedings ...	ii
Table of Contents ...	iii
Table of Authorities ...	iv
Opinions Below ...	1
Jurisdiction ...	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	2
Statement of the Case ...	3
Arguments Amplifying the Reasons Relied Upon for Allowance of the Writ ...	7
I. Indians Constitute An Ethnic Or Racial Class Entitled to Equal Protection of Law ...	7
II. Nonmember Indians Cannot Be Subject To The Jurisdiction of A Foreign, Domestic Tribe Without the Full Panoply of the U.S. Constitution ...	16
III. The Navajo Treaty of 1868 Expressly Provides For Federal Jurisdiction Over Intertribal Offenses ...	18
IV. The Indian Commerce Clause Does Not Provide Congress With The Power to Bestow Criminal Jurisdiction On Indian Tribes Over Nonmembers ...	20
Conclusion ...	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) ... 10, 11, 14
- Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) ... 6, 14
- Asakura v. Seattle*, 265 U.S. 332 (1929) ... 19
- Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety*, 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ... 19
- Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project*, 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998) ... 13
- Duro v. Reina*, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) ... 7, 8, 11, 17
- Ex Parte Crow Dog*, 109 U.S. 556 (1883) ... 18
- Ex Parte Pero*, 99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938) ... 12
- Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton*, 361 U.S. 234 (1960) ... 17, 18
- Kornhass Construction, Inc. v. Oklahoma*, 140 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W. Dist. Okla. 2001) ... 13, 15
- Malabed v. North Slope Borough*, 42 F. Supp. 2d 927 (Dist. Alaska 1999) ... 13, 15
- Means v. District Court*, No. SC-CV-61-98, slip op. at p. 19 (Nav. Nat. S. Ct. 5/11/99) ... 5
- Means v. Navajo Nation*, 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005) ... 6, 14
- Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999) ... 19
- Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ... 6, 12, 13, 14
- Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*, 435 U.S. 191 (1978) ... 7
- Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) ... 7, 17, 18
- Rice v. Cayetano*, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) ... 11, 12, 14
- Spokane Tribe of Indians v. Washington*, 28 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1994) ... 20
- Tafoya v. City Albuquerque*, 751 F. Supp. 1527 (Dist. N.M. 1990) ... 13, 15

United States v. Dodge, 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976) ... 12

United States v. Ives, 504 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1974) ... 12

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) ... *passim*

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ... 20

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975) ... 7

United States v. Rogers, 45 U.S. 567 (1846) ... 12

United States v. Wirans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) ... 19

Western States Paving Co. Inc. v. Washington State DOT, 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir 2005) ... 15

Williams v. Babbit, 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) ... 13

Federal Authorities

1 N.N.C. § 701-03 ... 4

18 U.S.C. § 1153 ... 12

25 U.S.C. § 1301 ... 2, 7, 15

25 U.S.C. § 1303 ... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ... 6

136 Cong. Rec. H. 13556, H. 13596 (Oct. 24, 1990) ... 12

Article I, Navajo Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 668 ... 3

H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-938 pt. 2 (1990) ... 12

U.S. Const. amend. V ... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ... 6, 7, 8

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 ... 10

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 14 ... 18

Publications

American Indian Areas and Alaska Native Villages: 1980 census Populations, Supplementary Report, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Census ... 13

David C. Williams, *The Borders of the Equal Protection Clause: Indians as Peoples*, 38 U.C.L.A.L. Rev. 759, 761-62 (Apr. 1991) ... 13, 15

Eugene Doherty, *Equal Protection Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments: Pattern of Congruence, Diversions, and Judicial Deference*, 16 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 591, 618 (1989) ... 13, 15

K.J. Erhart, *Jurisdiction Over Nonmember Indians on Reservations*, 1980 Ariz. State L.J. 727 ... 19

L. Scott Gould, *Mixing Bodies and Beliefs: The Predicament of Tribes*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 702, 709-17 (May 2001) ... 13, 15

R.N. Clinton, *Development of Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands: The Historical Perspective*, Vol. 17 Ariz. L.R. 951 (1975) ... 18
